

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW
YORK; MAZARS USA, LLP,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
ALEXA R. BALTES
CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

Counsel for President Donald J. Trump

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AND ADVOCACY GROUP, P.C.
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 546-8890
jsekulow@claglaw.com

292756



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The petition raises important federal questions that warrant review	1
II. The Second Circuit’s decision is incorrect	4
A. The President is entitled to immunity	4
B. The subpoena does not, at a minimum, meet the heightened showing of need that <i>Nixon</i> requires.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 2019 WL 5991603 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	3
Rule and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Art. II	1, 8, 10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)	9-10
S. Ct. R. 15.2	5

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1563 (1833)	6
<i>A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 O.L.C. Op. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000)	6, 7, 8, 9
